Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau (KfW) (2016/05) May 2016 60,000 60,000 80,000 80,000

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau (KfW) (2016/12) December 2016 49,000 49,000 56,000 56,000

European Investment Bank July 2017 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000

Borrower’s note loan (2017) September 2017 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Various (bilateral) credit lines including accured interest

Maximum of
1 year or “until
further notice” 146,671 14,564 154,745 28,033

Total 1,810,671 1,028,564 1,845,745 1,069,033

Financial instruments
The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of

June 30, 2013, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as by measurement category. The tables

also include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in recognized

hedging relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

GEA Group Q2/2013

38

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

06/30/2013
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

06/30/2013

Assets

Trade receivables 1,322,555 925,014 – – 397,541 1,322,555

of which PoC receivables 397,541 – – – 397,541 397,541

Income tax receivables 24,488 – – – 24,488 24,488

Cash and cash equivalents 448,094 448,094 – – – 448,094

Other financial assets 230,080 92,389 6,771 14,624 116,296 230,080

of which derivatives included in
hedging relationships 3,791 – – 3,791 – 3,791

by IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,434,802 1,434,802 – – – 1,434,802

of which cash and cash equivalents 448,094 448,094 – – – 448,094

of which trade receivables 925,014 925,014 – – – 925,014

of which other financial assets 61,694 61,694 – – – 61,694

Available-for-sale investments 41,528 30,695 – 10,833 – 41,528

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 6,771 – 6,771 – – 6,771

Liabilities

Trade payables 729,549 729,549 – – – 729,549

Financial liabilities 1,091,430 1,030,197 12,009 7,597 41,627 1,141,085

of which liabilities under finance leases 41,627 – – – 41,627 41,627

of which derivatives included in
hedging relationships 7,597 – – 7,597 – 7,597

Income tax liabilities 27,989 – – – 27,989 27,989

Other financial liabilities 832,997 78,265 – – 754,732 832,997

by IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,838,011 1,838,011 – – – 1,887,666

of which trade payables 729,549 729,549 – – – 729,549

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 758,072 758,072 – – – 801,017

of which liabilities to banks 270,468 270,468 – – – 277,178

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,657 1,657 – – – 1,657

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 22,138 22,138 – – – 22,138

of which other liabilities 56,127 56,127 – – – 56,127

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 12,009 – 12,009 – – 12,009

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

GEA Group Q2/2013

39

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2012
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2012

Assets

Trade receivables 1,249,863 909,847 – – 340,016 1,249,863

of which PoC receivables 340,016 – – – 340,016 340,016

Income tax receivables 19,350 – – – 19,350 19,350

Cash and cash equivalents 743,524 743,524 – – – 743,524

Other financial assets 215,080 91,886 3,237 14,943 105,014 215,567

of which derivatives included in
hedging relationships 3,880 – – 3,880 – 3,880

by IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,714,458 1,714,458 – – – 1,714,458

of which cash and cash equivalents 743,524 743,524 – – – 743,524

of which trade receivables 909,847 909,847 – – – 909,847

of which other financial assets 61,087 61,087 – – – 61,087

Available-for-sale investments 41,862 30,799 – 11,063 – 42,349

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 3,237 – 3,237 – – 3,237

Liabilities

Trade payables 839,143 839,143 – – – 839,143

Financial liabilities 1,137,910 1,070,988 17,031 7,266 42,625 1,199,443

of which liabilities under finance leases 42,625 – – – 42,625 42,625

of which derivatives included in
hedging relationships 7,266 – – 7,266 – 7,266

Income tax liabilities 39,912 – – – 39,912 39,912

Other financial liabilities 802,879 83,150 – – 719,729 802,879

by IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,993,281 1,993,281 – – – 2,054,814

of which trade payables 839,143 839,143 – – – 839,143

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 765,144 765,144 – – – 818,947

of which liabilities to banks 303,889 303,889 – – – 311,619

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,955 1,955 – – – 1,955

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 21,781 21,781 – – – 21,781

of which other liabilities 61,369 61,369 – – – 61,369

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship) 17,031 – 17,031 – – 17,031